
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors McIlveen (Chair), Gillies (Vice-Chair), 

Douglas, Watson, Semlyen, Looker, Fitzpatrick, Galvin, 
Cuthbertson, Hyman and Warters 
 

Date: Thursday, 5 December 2013 
 

Time: 2.00pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor, 
 West Offices (F045), York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Site visits for this meeting will commence on Wednesday 4 
December 2013, meeting at Middleton House, 38 Monkgate  

at 10.00am 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes                                                               (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Planning Sub-Committee held on  Wednesday 9 October 2013. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officers on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00pm on Wednesday 4 December 2013. 
 

4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications:  

 
a) Middleton House, 38 Monkgate, York  

YO31 7PD (13/03305/FUL)   
(Pages 13 - 20) 

 Installation of dormer window on south facing roof.  
[Guildhall Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

b) Middleton House, 38 Monkgate, York  
YO31 7PD (13/03306/LBC)   

(Pages 21 - 26) 

 Installation of dormer window on south facing roof.  
[Guildhall Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officers: 
 
Name: Contact Details: Louise Cook/Catherine Clarke (job-share) 

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• E-mail –louise.cook@york.gov.uk and 

catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk 
(If emailing please contact both Democracy Officers.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting   
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue 
wit
[...]
���������	��5��

�
�
�

Page 11



�
�+�� '
0����2���������
�
��������	�)�	��	����
�/��$���2$�������/�	�����--���������
2��$��������	"�������	���&����2���/�������������	�����������
�����	�����$�"�����$���������-�2��$��$�������	"�������	������
@����������-�	��-���/5������	������/��$���	�@����5�
�
�
�
�
�
��������	��!�"���&��$��	�
E4$�������������	��/�����5���-����/������$�/����15���-�F5�

Page 12



 

Application Reference Number: 13/03305/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 1 of 5 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 5 December 2013 Ward: Guildhall 
Team: Householder and 

Small Scale Team 
Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel 

 
Reference:  13/03305/FUL 
Application at:  Middleton House 38 Monkgate York YO31 7PD  
For:  Installation of dormer window on south facing roof 
By:  Mr Philip Thake 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date:  9 December 2013 
Recommendation: Refuse 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Permission has recently been granted to convert 38 Monkgate into 5 
apartments. This application seeks permission for a dormer to the rear elevation of 
to provide additional headroom to the kitchen of one of the apartments on the 
second floor. 
 
1.2 No. 38 Monkgate was built as a town house around 1700 however historically it 
has also been used as a school and more recently for commercial use as a training 
centre and as an office. Early plans indicate that it was originally L-shaped on plan 
and of two storeys in height with Dutch Gables. A third storey was added in the late 
18th Century resulting in a symmetrical house of 5 bays with the central entrance 
bay breaking forward.  The building is listed at grade II* and it is situated on a 
principal approach road into York close to the walled city centre.  The site is within 
the Central Historic Core conservation area. 
 
1.3 This application is accompanied by a listed building application (13/03306/LBC) 
both of which have been called-in to committee by Councillor Brian Watson due to 
the significance of the listed building. 
 
2.0 
[...]
art of the original roof structure, and 
one is almost certainly in the original position of the purlin, as the roof was originally 
constructed, moving it to a different position harms the historic integrity of the roof. 
In doing so, it fails to preserve the special architectural or historic interest of the 
listed building.  It is considered that the harm to the significance of the asset could 
be defined as less than substantial, however the National Planning Policy 
Framework requires that the harm is weighed against the public benefits of the 
scheme.   
 
4.8 The justification for the works is to provide additional headroom within the 
kitchen as the flat, as currently proposed, would have restricted headroom.  This in 
turn would improve the appeal of the flat as well as allow a higher level of rent to be 
obtained per month.  Whilst these benefits are acknowledged, they appear to be for 
purely private gain to the owner and would not benefit the wider public as required 
by the national planning policy framework.  As such it is considered that the harm to 
the listed building is not outweighed by the proposed benefits, with the proposal 
being contrary to policy HE4 of the Local Plan and the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012. 
 
IMPACT ON NEIGHBOURING PROPERTY 
 
4.9 Given the location of the dormer there will be little impact on residential amenity. 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 Whilst the design of the dormer is acceptable, the internal harm caused to the 
original roof structure would result in harm to the heritage asset which is not 
outweighed by the proposed benefits.  The proposal is therefore contrary to Local 
Plan Policy HE4 and the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
 

Page 16



 

Application Reference Number: 13/03305/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 5 of 5 

 1  The alteration of the original roof purlin would result in harm to the heritage 
asset which is not outweighed by the proposed benefits.  The proposal is therefore 
contrary to Local Plan Policy HE4 and paragraph 132 the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012. 
 
7.0 INFORMATIVES: 
 
STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL`S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraphs 
186 and 187) in seeking solutions to problems identified during the processing of the 
application.  The Local Planning Authority took the following steps in an attempt to 
achieve a positive outcome: 
 
Discussions with the applicant’s buildings archaeologist 
 
Notwithstanding the above, it was not possible to achieve a positive outcome, 
resulting in planning permission being refused for the reasons stated. 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Elizabeth Potter Development Management Assistant 
Tel No: 01904 551477 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



A

A

A

E

E

E

E

E

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

13/03305/FUL

Middleton House

Not Set

Not Set

25 November 2013

Not Set

1:1250

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 13/03306/LBC  Item No: 4b 
Page 1 of 4 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 5 December 2013 Ward: Guildhall 
Team: Householder and 

Small Scale Team 
Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel 

 
Reference:  13/03306/LBC 
Application at:  Middleton House 38 Monkgate York YO31 7PD  
For:  Installation of dormer window on south facing roof 
By:  Mr Philip Thake 
Application Type: Listed Building Consent 
Target Date:  6 December 2013 
Recommendation: Refuse 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Permission has recently been granted to convert 38 Monkgate into 5 
apartments. This application seeks listed building consent for a dormer to the rear 
elevation of 38 Monkgate to provide additional headroom to the kitchen of one of the 
apartments on the second floor. 
 
1.2 No.38 Monkgate was built as a town house around 1700 however historically it 
has also been used as a school and more recently for commercial use as a training 
centre and as an office. Early plans indicate that it was originally L-shaped on plan 
and of two storeys in height with Dutch Gables. A third storey was added in the late 
18th Century resulting in a symmetrical house of 5 bays with the central entrance 
bay breaking forward.  The building is listed at grade II* and it is situated on a 
principle approach road into York, close to the walled city centre.  The site is within 
the Central Historic Core conservation area. 
 
1.3 This application is accompanied by a full planning application, ref. 
13/03305/FUL; both of which have been called-in to committee by Councillor Brian 
Watson due to the significance of the listed building. 
 
2.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1 Development Plan Allocation: 
 
Areas of Archaeological Interest GMS Constraints: City Centre Area  
Conservation Area GMS Constraints: Central Historic Core  
Listed Buildings: Grade 2 Star; 38 Monkgate York  YO31 7PF  
Listed Buildings: Grade 2; 36 Monkgate York  YO3 7PF  
Listed Buildings: Grade 2; 40 Monkgate York  YO3 7PF 0935 
 
2.2  Policies: CYHE4 Listed Buildings 

Agenda Item 4bPage 21



 

Application Reference Number: 13/03306/LBC  Item No: 4b 
Page 2 of 4 

3.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 
INTERNAL 
 
3.1 DESIGN, CONSERVATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT - Creation of 
the dormer would result in alteration to the original 1772 roof structure.  Moving the 
original purlin to a different position harms the historic integrity of the roof. In doing 
so, it fails to preserve the special architectural or historic interest o
[...]
s the roof was originally 
constructed, moving it to a different position harms the historic integrity of the roof. 
In doing so, it fails to preserve the special architectural or historic interest of the 
listed building.  It is considered that the harm to the significance of the asset could 
be defined as less than substantial, however the National Planning Policy 
Framework requires that the harm is weighed against the public benefits of the 
scheme.   
 
4.7 The justification for the works is to provide additional headroom within the 
kitchen as the flat, as currently proposed, would have restricted headroom.  

Page 23



 

Application Reference Number: 13/03306/LBC  Item No: 4b 
Page 4 of 4 

This in turn would improve the appeal of the flat as well as allow a higher level of 
rent to be obtained per month.  Whilst these benefits are acknowledged, they 
appear to be for purely private gain to the owner and would not benefit the wider 
public as required by the national planning policy framework.  As such it is 
considered that the harm to the listed building is not outweighed by the proposed 
benefits, with the proposal being contrary to policy HE4 of the Local Plan and the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 Whilst the design of the dormer is acceptable, the internal harm caused to the 
original roof structure would result in harm to the heritage asset which is not 
outweighed by the proposed benefits.  The proposal is therefore contrary to Local 
Plan Policy HE4 and the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
 
 1  The alteration of the original roof purlin would result in harm to the heritage 
asset which is not outweighed by the proposed benefits.  The proposal is therefore 
contrary to Local Plan Policy HE4 and paragraph 132 the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012. 
 
7.0 INFORMATIVES: 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Elizabeth Potter Development Management Assistant 
Tel No: 01904 551477 
 

Page 24



A

A

A

E

E

E

E

E

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

13/03306/LBC

Middleton House

Not Set

Not Set

25 November 2013

Not Set

1:1250

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	Sub Committee site visits

	2 Minutes
	4a Middleton House, 38 Monkgate, York. YO31 7PD (13/03305/FUL)
	13-03305-FUL

	4b Middleton House, 38 Monkgate, York YO31 7PD (13/03306/LBC)
	13-03306-LBC




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 5 December 2013 

Present Councillors McIlveen (Chair), Gillies (Vice-
Chair), Douglas, Semlyen, Fitzpatrick, Galvin, 
Cuthbertson, Hyman and Warters 

Apologies Councillors Watson and Looker 
 

Site Visited Attended by Reason for Visit 
Middleton House, 38 
Monkgate, York 
 
 

Councillors McIlveen 
and Semlyen 

At the request of 
Councillor Watson 

 
31. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests not 
included on the Register of Interests that they might have had in 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

32. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-

Committee held on 9 October 2013 be approved 
subject to Minute 23 (Declarations of Interest) being 
amended to show that Councillor Semlyen declared 
a personal and prejudicial interest in plans item 5b 
(Fulford Grange, Grange Garth) as the applicant 
was a neighbour of hers. She left the room during 
discussion of this item and took no part in the debate 
or vote on this application. 

 
 

33. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Committee.  
 
 



34. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (City Development and Sustainability) relating to the 
following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of 
consultees and officers.  
 
 

34a) Middleton House, 38 Monkgate, York. YO31 7PD 
(13/03305/FUL) 
 
Members considered a full application by Mr Philip Thake of 
York Conservation Trust for the installation of a dormer window 
on the south facing roof.  
 
Officers advised that Members needed to take a balanced 
decision on the application, taking into account the extra head 
height and useable space which would be created in the kitchen 
by the introduction of the dormer window, but also giving regard 
to preserving the historic building. Officers acknowledged that 
while the conservation officer and case officer’s view fell on the 
side of recommending refusal, planning officers also accepted 
that as the roof purlin was being retained and moved only 
200mm from its original location, in this case it would be an 
equally reasonable decision for Members to take the view that 
there was sufficient justification to approve the applications. 
 
Representations were received from Mr Guy Bowyer, the 
architect, in support of the scheme. He acknowledged that 
space in the kitchen was currently very tight. He stated that the 
proposed alterations would enhance the original scheme and 
create a more useable kitchen with better headroom and more 
useable width.   
 
Representations were also received from Mr Philip Thake, the 
applicant, from York Conservation Trust. He stressed that York 
Conservation Trust would not do anything to damage the 
historic building but asked Members to take into account the 
need to consider the long term agenda for the building. He 
explained that York Conservation Trust relied on regular returns 
from short term lets. He explained that small rooms and, in 
particular, small narrow kitchens were not popular and that their 
letting agents had advised them to maximise the available 
space in the building. He told Members that the wider 



community would benefit from the scheme as the rental income 
would provide funds which would be used by York Conservation 
Trust to continue their work to restore and conserve other 
buildings in the city for the benefit of York residents. The 
applicant confirmed that a photographic record was being kept 
of the scheme, as with any all schemes undertaken by York 
Conservation Trust. 
  
Members acknowledged the need to consider the Local Plan 
Policy HE4 and National Planning Policy Framework 2012 but 
agreed that any building needed to flexible enough to meet a 
variety of uses during its lifetime.  
They accepted that the introduction of the dormer window would 
create more useable space in the kitchen for the benefit of the 
occupant. They did not believe that a significant heritage 
argument had been put forward to support refusing the 
application and agreed that while the benefit was largely private 
to the occupant of the flat, the proposed amendments would 
also benefit the wider public through the work of York 
Conservation Trust. 
 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the 

relevant conditions to include the standard 
conditions stipulating that the development must 
commence within 3 years and must be carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans. It was noted 
that large scale drawings of the dormer window had 
already been received from York Conservation 
Trust. 

 
Reason: Members felt that the proposals would result in less 

than substantial harm to the significance of the listed 
building and that that the harm was justified by the 
public benefits of the scheme which included 
securing the optimum viable use of the building. As 
such the proposal complied with the requirements of  
National Planning Policy Framework.   

 
34b) Middleton House, 38 Monkgate, York YO31 7PD 

(13/03306/LBC) 
 
Members considered an application for listed building consent 
for the installation of a dormer window on the south facing roof.  
 



Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 
conditions stipulating that the development must 
commence within three years and must be carried 
out in accordance with the approved plans in 
addition to further conditions to cover the 
requirement for a method statement and large scale 
details for the fixing of the purlin as well as the 
submission of a photographic record.  

 
Reason: Members felt that the proposals would result in less 

than substantial harm to the significance of the listed 
building and that that the harm was justified by the 
public benefits of the scheme which included 
securing the optimum viable use of the building. As 
such the proposal complied with the requirements of  
National Planning Policy Framework.   

 
 

35. Other Remarks  
 
Councillor Warters asked to be provided with the following 
information: 
 

• a record of applications for Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HMO) broken down by ward 

• a breakdown of Member requests to call-in planning 
applications for decision by committee, and the number of 
these applications which had been approved and refused 
by Committee. 

 
He also requested that the Assistant Director, Development 
Services, Planning and Regeneration and the Cabinet Member 
for Transport, Planning and Sustainability attend a future 
meeting of the committee.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor N McIlveen, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.30 pm]. 


